

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

FRIDAY, 31st DAY OF JULY, 2026

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WP NO: 4086 OF 2021



Between:

Sikharam Pardhasaradhi, S/o. Late Subba Rao, Aged 45 Years, Occ: Cultivation, R/o. Behind Eastern Choultry, Bapatla Town & Mandal, Guntur District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Endowments Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Commissioner of Endowments, Endowments Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
3. Deputy Commissioner of Endowments, Guntur, Guntur District.
4. Assistant Commissioner of Endowments, Guntur, Guntur District.
5. Eastern Choultry, Rep. by its Executive Officer, Bapatla Town & Mandal, Guntur District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of respondents, particularly the 5th respondent in insisting petitioner to vacate from his house and site property admeasuring Ac.0.05 Cents in Sy.No.656 of Bapatla East (U) Town and Mandal in Guntur District, belonged to the 5th respondent Choultry, as illegal, irregular, irrational. without jurisdiction, vioative of the provisions of the Andhra Pradesh Charitable and Hindu Religious Institutions

and Endowments Act, 1987 and rules framed there under, and offends Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents particularly the 5th respondent not to interfere with petitioner's possession over the said house and site property.

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents particularly the 5th respondent not to interfere with petitioner's possession over his house and site property admeasuring Ac.0.05 Cents in Sy.No.656 of Bapatla East (U) Town and Mandal in Guntur District, belonged to the 5th respondent Choultry, pending disposal of WP 4086 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 19.02.2021 , 25.02.2021& 10.07.2026 made in I.A. No.1 of 2026 & 24.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s NimmagaddaRevathi, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP for Endowments for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, and of Sri K KoteswaraRao, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.5, the Court made the following

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the respondents, list the matter on 07.08.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- L.MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary to Government, State of Andhra Pradesh, Endowments Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.(by **Special Messenger**)
2. Commissioner of Endowments, Endowments Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
3. Deputy Commissioner of Endowments, Guntur, Guntur District.
4. Assistant Commissioner of Endowments, Guntur, Guntur District.
5. The Eastern Choultry, Bapatla Town & Mandal, Guntur District.
(addressee 2 to 5 by **RPAD**)
6. One CC to M/s. Nimmagadda Revathi, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to Sri K Koteswara Rao, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP for Endowments, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR, J

DATED: 31.07.2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 07.08.2026

ORDER

WP NO: 4086 OF 2021

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

